WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 271

	- = 11	
(Ry	Mr Laa	9
Dy	/ / / /	f

PASSED IMarch 11 1949

In Effect 90 days from Passage





ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 271

(By Mr. Eddy)

[Passed March 11, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article twelve, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the acquisition and operation of municipal waterworks and extension beyond corporate limits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article twelve, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 1. Acquisition and Operation of Municipal Wa-

- 2 terworks; Extension Beyond Corporate Limits.—Subject
- 3 to, and in accordance with, the provisions of this article,
- 4 any municipal corporation in the state of West Virginia

5 may purchase, construct, extend, and operate, or lease to

6 others for operation, a waterworks system, or construct

7 and operate additions, betterments, and improvements to

8 an existing waterworks system, within the corporate

9 limits of said municipality and within the area included

10 in a ten-mile extension of the corporate limits of said mu-

11 nicipality, notwithstanding any provision or limitation to

12 the contrary in any other general law or municipal chart-

sexcare, fire

13 er.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

Joseph III /hu
Chairman Senate Committee
\mathcal{L}
Matthews
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect 10 days from passage.
Howard Meger
Clerk of the Senate
2 asliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
$\alpha(M_{\lambda})$ $\alpha(M_{\lambda})$
My Dear House Hard
President of the Senate
W. Vanneur
Speaker House of Delegates
Specific Flower of Bellegates
The within APPROVED this the 17 h
day of March, 1949.
00 2 211
Okly L. Cathery
Governor.
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State
MADIC 4846
The state of the s
D. PITT O'BRIEN,
SECRETARY OF STATE